

No. S275835

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
FERNANDO ROJAS,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F080361  
Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BF171239B  
The Honorable John W. Lua, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
DANA MUHAMMAD ALI (SBN 247037)  
IDAN IVRI (SBN 260354)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys General*  
\*STACY S. SCHWARTZ (SBN 191971)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230  
Telephone: (213) 269-6099  
Fax: (916) 731-2122  
Email: Stacy.Schwartz@doj.ca.gov  
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

May 19, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issue presented .....	10
Introduction.....	10
Legal background.....	13
A. California’s constitutional limitation on the amendment of initiative measures .....	13
B. The STEP Act, Proposition 21, and AB 333 .....	16
Statement of the case .....	20
A. The trial.....	20
B. The Court of Appeal’s decision.....	22
Argument.....	24
The California Constitution bars application of AB 333 to the gang-murder special circumstance, which was established by initiative measure .....	24
A. Proposition 21 incorporated section 186.22’s definition of “criminal street gang” in its then-existing form, and therefore a narrowing of that definition would impermissibly amend the voter initiative .....	25
1. Proposition 21’s citation to section 186.22, subdivision (f) indicates that the incorporation of that statute was time-specific .....	27
2. The electorate’s clearly stated intent in passing Proposition 21 confirms that the incorporation of section 186.22, subdivision (f) was time-specific .....	36
3. Because Proposition 21 incorporated the then-existing definition of a criminal street gang, a later narrowing of that definition would take away from the initiative measure.....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Rojas’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive .....	43
1. A narrowed definition of a criminal street gang, if applied to the gang-murder special circumstance, would take away from what the voters intended in passing Proposition 21 .....	43
2. The electorate did not intend to allow the Legislature to narrow the scope of the gang-murder special circumstance without a supermajority vote .....	51
3. Any practical irregularities are simply the product of the Legislature’s choice to enact reforming legislation up to, and in this case beyond, the constitutional limit of its power .....	56
Conclusion .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	13, 27
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	14
<i>Arthur Andersen v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1481 .....	57
<i>California Common Cause v. Fair Pol. Pracs. Com.</i> (1990) 221 Cal. App. 3d 647 .....	14
<i>County of San Diego v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196.....	50
<i>Doe v. Saenz</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 960 .....	57
<i>Estate of Claeysens</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 465.....	15
<i>In re Jovan B.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 801.....	35, 36
<i>In re Oluwa</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 439 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245 .....	13
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 .....	13
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 53 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767.....	26, 30, 35
<i>People v. Brookfield</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 583.....	16
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266.....	27
<i>People v. Carr</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 475.....	41
<i>People v. Clunie</i> (1886) 70 Cal. 504 .....	26
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 38.....	15, 34
<i>People v. Domagalski</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1380 .....	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1.....	57
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 858.....	34
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Kirk</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1488 .....	29
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 232.....	43, 52
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. McGee</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 948 .....	26, 28
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 586.....	41
<i>People v. Mesa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 191.....	16
<i>People v. Oliva</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 76.....	41
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 157.....	42
<i>People v. Superior Court (Gooden)</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 270.....	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Whipple</i> (1874) 47 Cal. 592 .....	26
<i>Proposition 103 Enft Project v. Charles Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1473.....	14
<i>Ramish v. Hartwell</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 443 .....	26
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894.....	36
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688.....	13, 14
<i>San Diego County v. Milotz</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 761 .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 186.21.....	16
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 187.....	49
§ 188.....	49
§ 189.....	49
§ 190.....	33, 34
§ 190.2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 654.....	39
§ 667.....	51, 52
§ 667.5.....	52
§ 853.6.....	31, 32
§ 1170.12.....	52
§ 1192.7.....	53
§ 2930.....	32, 34
§ 2931.....	34
§ 2932.....	34
§ 11362.77.....	46
§ 12022, subd. (d).....	22
§ 12022.53.....	22

Vehicle Code

§ 40302.....	31
§ 40307.....	31

Welf. & Inst. Code,

§ 726.....	35
------------	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., Article II,

§ 10.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------	---------------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assem. J. (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) .....	20
Assembly Bill No. 333 (Stats. 2021, ch. 699).....	<i>passim</i>
CALCRIM No. 736 .....	41
CALJIC No. 8.81.22 .....	41
California Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act.....	16, 55
Compassionate Use Act (CUA) .....	44
Determinate Sentencing Act .....	35
Https://ballotpedia. org/California_Proposition_21,_Treatment_of_Juv enile_Offenders_Initiative_(March_2000) .....	37
Medical Marijuana Program (MMP) .....	44, 46
Prop. 7, §§ 1-2.....	32
Prop. 21	
§ 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3 .....	38
§ 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5 .....	38
§ 6 .....	38
§ 11 .....	17, 38, 39,40
§ 12 .....	38
§ 14 .....	52
§ 15 .....	53
§ 16 .....	52
§ 17 .....	53
§ 18-34 .....	38
§ 37 .....	39
§ 39.....	18, 20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Prop. 115.....	49, 50
Sen. Bill No. 444 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) Stats. 2005, ch. 482.....	41
Sen. Bill No. 1222 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) Stats. 2006, ch. 596.....	41
Sen. Bill No. 1437 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sen. J. (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.).....	20
Stats. 1994, ch. 451, § 1 .....	54
Stats. 1994, ch. 47, § 1 .....	54
Stats. 1997, ch. 500, § 2.....	54
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015.....	47
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subds. (a), (d)(1) & (2), (i) .....	18
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 3.....	18, 19, 20, 41
